

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80202

DISTRICT COURT, CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER, STATE OF COLORADO
Case Number: 2019CV30973

JOHN B. COOKE, Senator; ROBERT S. GARDNER, Senator, and CHRIS HOLBERT, Senate Minority Leader, Appellees-Plaintiffs,

v.

CINDI MARKWELL, Secretary of the Senate, and LEROY M. GARCIA, JR., President of the Senate, Appellants-Defendants.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Appellants:
Mark G. Grueskin, #14621
Marnie C. Adams, # 39395
RECHT KORNFELD, P.C.
1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: 303-573-1900
Facsimile: 303-446-9400
Email: mark@rklawpc.com

Case No. 2019CA1130

Appellants' Reply Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. The District Court erred by deciding a non-justiciable political question.
1

A. Cooke’s political question analysis omits a key consideration: Colorado courts leave the determination of the “form and manner” of compliance with constitutional procedures to the legislature.1

B. Cooke is incorrect that Colorado courts reject the political question doctrine.3

C. Cooke does not dispute the District Court’s failure to evaluate Baker v. Carr factors in deciding the case below......6

II. Cooke is incorrect about what it means to have a bill be “read” under Section 22.6

A. Cooke failed to establish what voters could have understood by “read” in adopting this constitutional provision.6

 1. *Section 22’s use of “read” is unrelated to “explain” or “advise.”*9

 2. *Section 22’s use of “read” is legally distinct from “understand.”*11

B. Protection against “hasty and ill-considered” legislation is achieved independently of any requirement for reading of a bill......13

 1. *Ill-considered legislation was avoided by four constitutional provisions, adopted for this express purpose.*.....13

 2. *Hasty legislation is avoided by the fact that all bills must be considered in each house on at least multiple, different days.*15

C. Reading HB 1172 “at length” would be constitutionally compliant only if second and third readings occur on “two different days” – a practical impossibility given the District Court’s order.16

D. Voters honed Section 22’s purpose when amending it in 1950......18

E. If the purpose of the “read” requirement was to slow the legislative process on the bill being read, that goal was achieved here......20

F. Cooke’s goal was to slow progress of bills unrelated to HB 1172.21

III. The District Court erred in granting injunctive relief.....22
 A. Likelihood of success on the merits22
 B. Irreparable, immediate injury23
 C. Adequate remedy at law24
 D. Public interest24
 E. Balance of the equities25
 F. Preservation of the status quo.....25
IV. The District Court erred by affording Cooke declaratory relief.....26
CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 217 (1962).....	6
<i>Bazemore v. Bertie Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 119 S.E.2d 637, 642 (N.C. 1961).....	9
<i>Bickel v. City of Boulder</i> , 885 P.2d 215, 229 (Colo. 1994)	18
<i>City of Thornton v. Bijou Irrigation Co.</i> , 926 P.2d 1, 84-85 (Colo. 1996).....	10
<i>Colo. State Civil Service Emp. Ass’n v. Love</i> , 448 P.2d 624, 630 (Colo. 1968)	11
<i>Common Cause v. Bledsoe</i> , 810 P.2d 201 (Colo. 1991).....	passim
<i>Common Sense Alliance v. Davidson</i> , 995 P.2d 748, 754 (Colo. 2000).....	19
<i>Davidson v. Sandstrom</i> , 83 P.3d 648, 655 n.5 (Colo. 2004)	8
<i>Goodman Assocs., LLC v. WP Mt. Props., LLC</i> , 222 P.3d 310, 318 (Colo. 2010).10	
<i>Grossman v. Dean</i> , 80 P.3d 952, 963 (Colo. App. 2003).....	3
<i>In re Breene</i> , 24 P. 3 (Colo. 1890).....	14
<i>In re House Bill 250</i> , 57 P. 49, 50 (Colo. 1899)	14
<i>In re Interrogatories from the House of Representatives Concerning Senate Bill No. 24</i> , 254 P.2d 853, 857 (Colo. 1953).....	2, 15
<i>In re Interrogatories of Governor Regarding Certain Bills of Fifty-First Gen. Assembly</i> , 578 P.2d 200, 209 (Colo. 1978)	2, 4
<i>In re Interrogatory by Gov. Roy Romer on House Bill No. 1353</i> , 738 P.2d 371, 373 (Colo. 1987).....	15
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009).....	5, 6
<i>Loonan v. Woodley</i> , 884 P.2d 1280, 1286 (Colo. 1994).....	12
<i>Martin v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 375 P.2d 105 (1962)	10, 11
<i>Nesbit v. People</i> , 36 P. 221, 223 (Colo. 1894).....	7
<i>People v. Leddy</i> , 123 P. 824, 825 (Colo. 1912)	7
<i>People v. Leddy</i> , 123 P. 824, 827 (Colo. 1912)	19
<i>People v. Martin</i> , 27 P.3d 846, 863 (Colo. 2001).....	8
<i>People v. Scott</i> , 2019 COA 174 at ¶25 (Colo. App. 2019).....	10
<i>Rathke v. MacFarlane</i> , 648 P.2d 648. 653-54 (Colo. 1982)	22
<i>Urbish v. Lamm</i> , 761 P.2d 756, 760 (Colo. 1988).....	8
<i>Vaughan v. McMinn</i> , 945 P.2d 404, 409 (Colo. 1997).....	19
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267, 277 (2004).....	3
<i>Wolford v. Pinnacol Assurance</i> , 107 P.3d 947, 951 (Colo. 2005).....	12

Statutes

C.R.S. §1-40-111(2)(a)11
C.R.S. §10-2-705(3.5)(a)12
C.R.S. §10-23-108(3.5)(a)12
C.R.S. §42-2-111(1)(a)12

Other Authorities

A Dictionary of the English Language 818 (10th ed. 1866);
www.tinyurl.com/1866Websters9
American Dictionary of the English Language (1828 online ed.);
<http://webstersdictionary1828.com/Dictionary/read>9
Chambers Twentieth Century Dictionary of the English Language 771 (1903).....8
*If the Dems won't slow down in the state Senate, the Republicans will force them
to*, Colorado Politics (Mar. 11, 2019) (www.tinyurl.com/Reading150wpm)17
